Four months to six months  - 30 - 30
Seven months to one year  - 61 - 61
Two to three years  - 240 - 240
Four to five years  - 270 - 270

1,066

631

283

1,980

 - 58 -

The maturity of financial liabilities as at 31 December 2018 is summarised as follows:

Gross cash flows:

 Trade
and other
payables

and
accruals

Leases
(right-of-

use
assets)

Bank
overdraft

& other
loans

Total

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Zero to sixty days  1,002 - 454 1,456

1,002

-

454

1,456

Interest rate risk

The Group seeks to reduce its exposure to interest rate risk where possible, but this is offset by the
availability of trade finance arrangements which are transaction specific to meet liquidity needs and so
have variable interest rate terms.

Sensitivities have been looked at in the range of an absolute rate increase of 5% or a decrease of 1%
which enable an objective calculation to be made depending on any interest rate changes in the future.
Any rate changes would be outside the control of the Group.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2019 is summarised as follows:

 Fixed Variable Zero Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents - 1,161 - 1,161
Trade receivables - - 2,041 2,041
Other debtors - - 124 124
 - 1,161 2,165 3,326
Trade payables - - (879) (879)
Other payables - - (14) (14)
Leases  (631) - - (631)
Other loans - (283) - (283)

 (631) 878 1,272 1,519
Sensitivity: increase in interest rates of 5%  44  44
Sensitivity: decrease in interest rates of 1%  (8)  (8)

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2018 is summarised as follows:

 Fixed Variable Zero Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents - 374 - 374
Trade receivables - - 1,978 1,978
Other debtors - - 38 38
 - 374 2,016 2,390
Trade payables - - (906) (906)
Other payables - - (5) (5)
Other loans - (454) - (454)

 - (80) 1,105 1,025
Sensitivity: increase in interest rates of 5%  (4)  (4)
Sensitivity: decrease in interest rates of 1%  1  1

Sensitivity shows the effect on equity and statement of comprehensive income.

 - 59 -

Currency risk

The Group operates in overseas markets and is subject to currency exposure on transactions undertaken
during the year.  The Group hedges the transactions where possible by buying goods and selling them in
the same currency. The Group also has bank facilities available for hedging purposes.

A summary of foreign currency financial assets and liabilities as stated in the statement of financial position